
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

30 October 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Housing and Environment Services 
Advisory Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on 
Monday, 9th November, 2015 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 14

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Housing and 
Environment Services Advisory Board held on 20 July 2015

4. Presentation: Kent Resource Partnership 15 - 16

- Presentation by Paul Vanston, Partnership Manager

Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet

5. Review of Housing, Environmental Health and Waste and Street 
Scene Services Fees and Charges 

17 - 26

6. Recycling Site Collection Vehicles 27 - 30

7. Update on the Work of the Environmental Health Teams 31 - 36

8. Syrian Refugees 37 - 42

9. Legislative Changes in the Private Rented Sector from 1 
October 2015 

43 - 48

Matters submitted for Information

10. Housing Service Update 49 - 64

11. Kent Resource Partnership - Update 65 - 68

12. Urgent Items 69 - 70

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

13. Exclusion of Press and Public 71 - 72

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

14. Urgent Items 73 - 74

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr M O Davis (Chairman)
Cllr Ms J A Atkinson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M A C Balfour
Cllr V M C Branson
Cllr D J Cure
Cllr R W Dalton
Cllr Mrs S M Hall
Cllr S M Hammond
Cllr D Keeley

Cllr D Markham
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley
Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr M R Rhodes
Cllr T B Shaw
Cllr Ms S V Spence



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

Monday, 20th July, 2015

Present: Cllr M O Davis (Chairman), Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr D J Cure, 
Cllr Mrs S M Hall, Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr D Markham, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr T B Shaw 
and Cllr Ms S V Spence

Councillors P F Bolt, Mrs J A Anderson, N J Heslop, Mrs P A Bates, 
T Bishop, B J Luker, M Parry-Waller and T C Walker were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Ms J A Atkinson, V M C Branson, R W Dalton and M R Rhodes

PART 1 - PUBLIC

HE 15/8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.  However, Councillor N Heslop referred to a potential interest 
in any items that might have implications for the Bridge Trust on the 
grounds that he was a member of its Board.

HE 15/9   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Housing and 
Environment Services Advisory Board held on 1 June 2015 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

HE 15/10   EXTRA CARE ACCOMMODATION 

The Head of Strategic Commissioning at Kent County Council (Christy 
Holden) presented details related to its Social Care Accommodation 
Strategy, which identified how the provision, demand and aspiration for 
housing, care and support services would be met for adult social care 
across the County.     The ambition was for people to remain living 
independently in their own home receiving the right care and support.  
However, if that option was no longer suitable the right accommodation 
solutions had to be in the right places across the county.

A presentation raising awareness about Extra Care Housing provided by 
the Development Director at Orbit Housing (Maggie McCann) and the 
Development Manager at Orbit Housing for Extra Care Housing 
(Lorraine Mansfield) detailed what extra care was and the wider, positive 
benefits to health and wellbeing as a result of independent living and an 
integrated approach to social care.     It was noted that Orbit Housing 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD

20 July 2015

2

had delivered extra care housing across a number of its operating areas 
with the most recent in Deal.  

Schemes were designed specifically for the over 55s to enable 
independent living in a safe and secure environment in a self-contained 
unit  benefiting from a range of communal facilities, access to care and 
support 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.  To strengthen close links with 
the local community some facilities would be open to the public including 
restaurant, coffee shop, hairdressers and internet availability.   Shared 
Ownership and Help to Buy options were also available.

In response to concerns raised by Members regarding funding 
contributions it was explained that there would be no additional financial 
burdens on district and borough councils as schemes were funded by 
Central 
[...]
Page 11



HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD

20 July 2015

4

good news for tenants it would impact significantly on the forecasted 
rental incomes for social housing providers.  This reduction in rental 
income had the potential to negatively impact on current and future 
affordable housing development programmes. The full implications of 
which would emerge over time.

Officers would provide further updates to future meetings of the Advisory 
Board as the policy detail emerged and the implications became clearer.  
 
In response to concerns raised regarding disabled facilities grant and 
potential delays in securing funding, Members were assured that the 
service processes were being reviewed to improve any backlog.  Further 
information on any Kent County Council Occupational Therapist backlog 
would be shared once it was available. 

Members expressed concern around the Right to Build and the Right To 
Buy initiatives due to the potential increased demand for housing 
development and a shortfall in housing stock.  

HE 15/14   WASTE AND STREET SCENE SERVICES UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services detailed arrangements for refuse, recycling, street cleansing 
and public convenience cleansing over the Christmas 2015/16 holiday 
period and these were noted by Members.

In addition, an update on a number of projects and initiatives within the 
service was provided.  Attention was drawn to the Borough Council’s 
successful bid for funding for the WEEE Saturday Service which enabled 
this to be maintained until the end of September 2016.

Alternative arrangements for the provision of a recycling bank following 
the closure of Homebase in Tonbridge were being explored.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

HE 15/15   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

HE 15/16   PAPER SUPPLY CONTRACT 

Page 12



HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD

20 July 2015

5

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

Decision Notice D150078MEM

The report sought endorsement of the Borough Council’s supply contract 
arrangements for the material collected from the kerbside paper 
recycling service.

RECOMMENDED: That 

(1) the approach set out in the report be noted and the paper supply 
arrangements with Veolia up until February 2019 be endorsed; and

(2) the Principal Solicitor be authorised to complete a sale contract 
with Veolia on the terms indicated in the report.

The meeting ended at 9.20 pm

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



- Presentation on the Kent Resource Partnership (KRP) by Paul Vanston, 
Partnership Manager

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 HousingEnvAB-KD-Part 1 Public 09 November 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

09 November 2015

Joint Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services, 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health and Director of Finance 

and Transformation. 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision  

1 REVIEW OF HOUSING, ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND WASTE & STREET 
SCENE SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES

Summary
This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for the provision of 
services in respect of Housing Licensing, food certificates, contaminated 
land monitoring, Private Water Supplies, pest control, stray dog redemption 
fees, household bulky refuse and “Missed” Refuse collections from April 
2016.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 In bringing forward the charging proposals for 2016/17 consideration has been 
given to a range of factors, including the Council’s overall financial position, 
market position, trading patt
[...]
 of charges for mandatory 
HMO licensing, caravan site licensing, condemned food certificates, exported food 
certificates, contaminated land monitoring, sampling private water supplies, stray 
dog redemption fees, household bulky refuse collection and “Missed” refuse 
collection charges with effect from 1 April 2016 as detailed in the above report.

1.16.2 Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to APPROVE the introduction of a new charge for 
fridge and freezer collections, with a report to the next meeting of this Advisory 
Board on the proposed charges.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Dennis Gardner
Jane Heeley

Satnam Kaur

Steve Humphreys
Director of Planning, Housing and
Environmental Health

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene, Leisure and
Technical Services

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance & Transformation 

Page 26



 HousingEnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 09 November 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

09 November 2015

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 RECYCLING SITE COLLECTION VEHICLES

Summary

This report provides details of our current arrangements for collecting glass 
and cans at recycling sites and outlines a proposed approach to extend the 
life of the existing collection vehicles in liaison with Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 In partnership with Tunbridge Wells Borough Council, this Council jointly owns 
and operates two recycling vehicles for the collection of glass and cans from 
around 100 recycling sites across the two authorities. The vehicles are operated 
under contract with Veolia, who provide the drivers and servicing schedule.

1.1.2 The income from the sale of materials is offset against the operating and servicing 
charges and the net costs are shared equally between authorities. Both Councils 
then claim th
[...]
ach. Due to the alignment of their own refuse and 
recycling contract expiry, they have asked if we can plan arrangements until mid 
to late 2019.

1.4 Legal Implications

1.4.1 The Council currently has contractual arrangements with Veolia to operate this 
service and has a partnership agreement with Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
to provide this service across the two authorities.

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.5.1 The proposal has been brought forward in recognition of the Council’s overall 
financial position.  By not spending the capital renewals provision as planned will, 
using a rate of return of 2%, generate investment income of circa £2,700 to 
meet in part the additional repairs and maintenance expenditure estimated 
at £10,000.  What happens at the end of this period will depend on the outcome of 
the forthcoming tendering exercise and decisions taken at that time.

1.6 Risk Assessment

1.6.1 The broad principles of risk assessment are applied to all areas outlined in the 
report and assist in determining our service provision and priorities.

1.6.2 The specific risks associated with extending the life of the vehicle relate to cost 
and potential service failure and are detailed in section 1.3.4 of this report. 

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.8 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.9 Policy Considerations

1.9.1 Asset Management

1.9.2 Procurement

1.10 Recommendations

It is RECOMMENDED to CABINET that the life of the Council’s two recycling 
vehicles be extended to the end of the existing Waste Services contract in 
February 2019.

Page 29



4

 HousingEnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 09 November 2015

The Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and Policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Dennis Gardner

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services

Page 30



 HousingEnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 09 November 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

09 November 2015

Report of the Director of Planning Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH TEAMS

Summary

This report provides an update on the recent work of the Environmental 
Health Teams, including the recommendation to introduce a Kent and 
Medway Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for Health and Safety and 
national developments in air quality. 

1.1 Background

1.1.1 The Environmental Health Service includes both the Environmental Protection 
Team and the Food and Safety Team. The aim of the Service is to protect and 
improve the health of residents within the scope of the statutory powers it is given.

1.1.2 The Food and Safety Team are responsible for inspecting the Borough’s food 
premises, certain workplaces with regard to health and safety requirements and 
investigating accidents at work.  The Environmental Protection Team deals with a 
wide range of reactive and proactive issues relating to all aspects of pollution 
including air quality, contaminated land and neighbourhood noise.  Both Teams 
respond to requests for service relevant to their respective areas of work.

1.2 Better Business for All (BBfA)

1.2.1 BBfA is a national initiative which aims to bring regulatory and business 
communities together to improve the way that regulation is delivered. The benefits 
of the initiative are that regulators across all sectors support businesses with 
achieving compliance, whilst focussing enforcement efforts on “rogue traders” and 
through this approach develop a more positive perception of regulatory services. 

1.2.2 The Kent and Medway 
[...]
d support.

1.4 Kent and Medway Health and Safety Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)- 
Flexible Warranting Scheme

1.4.1 The National Local Authority Enforcement Code for Health and Safety at Work 
expects local authority resource to be used consistently and to best effect. To 
facilitate this across health and safety interventions, local authorities in Kent and 
Medway are considering the introduction of a joint Memorandum of Understanding 
to enable joint working on a flexible warranting scheme for health and safety 
enforcement.

1.4.2 The aim of the Flexible Warranting Scheme is to enable local authorities to 
appoint and indemnify suitably qualified Inspectors from other local authorities to 
undertake work in other local authority’s areas, for example following a major 
incident or investigation, to undertake a specific piece of work on their behalf or to 
participate in a county wide or local project. 

1.4.3 Each local authority will be responsible for nominating inspectors that meet 
qualification and competency requirements.

1.4.4 As a general principle it is not anticipated that inter-authority charging will be 
applied when work is undertaken within the scope of the MOU by an officer from a 

Page 32

http://www.bbfa.biz/


3

 HousingEnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 09 November 2015

different local authority.  However, the scheme does allow for parties to agree 
charges where the work required is considered to be more than the local authority 
can reasonably be expected to provide without a charge.

1.5 Food Hygiene Training

1.5.1 The provision of food hygiene training is a potential source of revenue for the 
Council. In the last six months the Food and Safety Team have delivered a 
Chartered Institute of Environmental Health (CIEH) Level 2 Award, Food Safety in 
Catering hygiene course for 16 delegates, with a further course to follow next 
month.

1.5.2 Seven delegates also attended a CIEH Level 3 Award in Supervising Food Safety 
in Catering.  This course 
[...]
art 1 Public 09 November 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

09 November 2015

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 SYRIAN REFUGEES

Summary
1.1 This report updates Members of the Board on the efforts underway to 

accommodate refugees fleeing Syria. Members will be aware of the 
initiatives announced nationally and this report deals with how the Borough 
Council, working with partners, can play its part to assist in the overall 
effort. 

1.1.1 Since January 2014, the government has operated The Syrian Vulnerable 
Persons Relocation Scheme (SVPRS).  It is a managed migration scheme, run by 
the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR).   Since March 
2014, it has resettled 216 people directly from refugee camps.  In addition (and 
not part of the scheme) almost 5,000 Syrians have been granted asylum, or other 
forms of leave under the normal asylum procedures, whereby they claim once in 
the UK.

1.1.2 On 7 September 2015, the Prime Minister announced a significant extension of 
the SVPRS scheme.  The Government intends to resettle up to 20,000 refugees 
from the camps in the countries neighbouring Syria over the next five years.  Over 
12.2 million Syrians need help, with many having been displaced by civil war since 
2011; 7.6 million are internally displaced and 4.1 million Syrians have fled abroad.

1.1.3 Local authorities UK-wide are being asked, on a voluntary basis, to estimate the 
numbers of individuals they might be able to accommodate. In the South East 
these numbers are being collated by the South East Strategic Partnership for 
Migration (SESPM) to help the Home Office scope an arrivals plan. It is important 
to point out that the Government has stated that local authorities, wishing to 
participate in the scheme, can specify the
[...]
ommendations

1.11.1 The Board are recommended to ask Cabinet to:

 AGREE to the Council formally participating in The Syrian Vulnerable 
Persons Relocation Scheme; and

 AGREE to resettling 10 Syrian refugee households over the next 5 years.

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and Policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Satnam Kaur

Steve Humphrey
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

Page 42



 HousingEnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 09 November 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

09 November 2015

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 LEGISLATIVE CHANGES IN THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR FROM 1ST 
OCTOBER 2015

Summary
This report updates Members on the changes introduced by the 
Deregulation Act 2015 and the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm 
(England) Regulations 2015 in the Private Rented Sector.  It also seeks 
delegated authority for the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health to implement the requirements of the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide 
Alarm (England) Regulations 2015.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 On the 1 October 2015 a number of provisions under the Deregulation Act 2015 
came into force that impact on the private rented sector.  The Act introduced 
provisions designed to protect tenants on assured shorthold tenancies against 
unfair eviction, namely retaliatory eviction. Retaliatory eviction is where a tenant 
makes a legitimate complaint to their landlord about the condition of the property 
and, in response, instead of making the repair, their landlord serves them with an 
eviction notice.

1.1.2 The Deregulation Act 2015 also places additional requirements on landlords to 
pr
[...]
ischarge the 
enforcement functions referred to in this report.

1.7 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.7.1 It is envisaged that the number of complaints received from tenants of new 
tenancies from the 1 October 2015 regarding their housing conditions may 
increase now that they are protected from retaliatory eviction. This potential 
increase in the number of investigations into complaints will be carried out within 
the existing resources of the Council’s Private Sector Housing Team.  Likewise 

Page 46



5

 HousingEnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 09 November 2015

the enforcement of the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) 
Regulations 2015.

1.7.2 It is not anticipated there will be large numbers of penalty charge notices issued 
but the monetary penalty should be fixed at an amount that allows the Council to 
recover their costs in undertaking any remedial works and serving of the penalty 
notice.  Also it should act as a sufficient deterrent to the landlord so as to comply 
with the Regulations. The Council should not expect to receive any regular income 
from the issuing of the penalty charge notices.

1.8 Risk Assessment

1.8.1 None

1.9 Equality Impact Assessment

1.9.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act.  There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.10 Recommendations

CABINET is RECOMMENDED to:

1.10.1 AGREE to delegate the implementation and enforcement arrangements for the 
Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 to the Director 
of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.

1.10.2 AGREE to authorise the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
to publish a statement of principles on the Council’s website defining how the 
amount of the penalty charge is determined for a breach of the Smoke and 
Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 and to determine the 
amount of the penalty charge. 

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and Policy Framework.

Background papers:

DCLG, September 2015, The Smoke and Carbon 
Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 : 
Explanatory Booklet for Local Authorities 

DCLG, October 2015, Retaliatory Eviction and the 
Deregulation Act 2015 - A guidance note on the 
changes coming into force on 1 October 2015
 

contact: Hazel Skinner
Satnam Kaur

Steve Humphrey
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 HousingEnvAB-Part 1 Public 09 November 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

09 November 2015

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1 HOUSING SERVICE UPDATE

Summary
This report updates Members on key issues across the Housing Service.

1.1 Housing and Planning Bill 2015 and Welfare Reform and Work Bill 2015 

1.1.1 Headline Proposals

1.1.2 Members will recall that the Housing Services update report to the last meeting of 
this Board in July 2015 outlined the changes to Housing and Welfare policies 
announced by the Government post the general election. These changes have 
now been included in the Housing and Planning Bill which was published on 13 
October 2015 and the Welfare Reform and Work Bill and are detailed in 
[Annex1].

1.1.3 The package of measures include the redefinition of affordable housing to include 
starter homes, the Right to Buy for Housing Association tenants, a reduction in 
social housing providers’ rents, pay to stay for council and housing association 
earning above £30,000, a reduction in the level at which total welfare benefits are 
capped, freezing of the local housing allowance and change in entitlement of 
housing benefit for 18-21 year olds.

1.1.4 Although the proposed package may enable the
[...]
page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Presentation: Kent Resource Partnership
	5 Review of Housing, Environmental Health and Waste and Street Scene Services Fees and Charges
	6 Recycling Site Collection Vehicles
	7 Update on the Work of the Environmental Health Teams
	8 Syrian Refugees
	9 Legislative Changes in the Private Rented Sector from 1 October 2015
	10 Housing Service Update
	Annex 1 - Housing and Planning Bill Proposals
	Annex 2 Affordable Housing Development Programme

	11 Kent Resource Partnership - Update
	12 Urgent Items
	13 Exclusion of Press and Public
	14 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

Monday, 9th November, 2015

Present: Cllr M O Davis (Chairman), Cllr Ms J A Atkinson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr R W Dalton, 
Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr S C Perry, 
Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr T B Shaw and Cllr Ms S V Spence

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M C Base, 
Mrs P A Bates, P F Bolt, N J Heslop and B J Luker were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Markham 
and Mrs A S Oakley

PART 1 - PUBLIC

HE 15/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

HE 15/18   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Housing and 
Environment Services Advisory Board held on 20 July 2015 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

HE 15/19   PRESENTATION: KENT RESOURCE PARTNERSHIP 

Mr Paul Vanston, Partnership Manager for the Kent Resource 
Partnership (KRP), gave a detailed presentation on the role of the KRP 
and provided an update on recycling and waste management projects 
within Kent (excluding Medway).  

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

HE 15/20   REVIEW OF HOUSING, ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND WASTE 
AND STREET SCENE SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES 

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services, the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
and the Director of Finance and Transformation set out details of the 
proposed fees and charges for the provision of services in respect of 
condemned food certificates, exported food certificates, contaminated 
land, private water supplies, houses in multiple occupation, caravan site 
licensing, pest control, stray dog redemption fees, household bulky 



HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD

9 November 2015

2

refuse collection and “missed” refuse collection.  The Advisory Board 
was advised that the proposed charge for an Exported Food Certificate 
was based on ‘cost recovery’ and noted that this reflected the Council’s 
priority for supporting local business development.  Members supported 
the proposal of introducing a new charge for fridge and freezer collection 
and noted that a further, detailed, report would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Advisory Board.

RECOMMENDED:  That Cabinet 

(1) approve the scale of charges for mandatory HMO licensing, 
caravan site licensing, condemned food certificates, exported 
food certificates, contaminated land monitoring, sampling private 
water supplies, stray dog redemption fees, household bulky 
refuse collection and “Missed” refuse collection charges with 
effect from 1 April 2016, as detailed in the report to the Advisory 
Board; and  

(2) approve the introduction of a new charge for fridge and freezer 
collections and a report on the proposed charges be submitted to 
the next meeting of the Housing and Environment Services 
Advisory Board.  

*  Referred to Cabinet

HE 15/21   RECYCLING SITE COLLECTION VEHICLES 

Decision Notice D150085MEM

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided details of the Council’s current arrangements for 
collecting glass and cans at recycling sites and outlined a proposal to 
extend the life of the existing collection vehicles, operated in partnership 
with Tunbridge Wells Borough Council under a contract with Veolia 
which was due to expire in February 2019.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the life of the Council’s two recycling vehicles 
be extended to the end of the existing Waste Services contract in 
February 2019.

HE 15/22   UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
TEAMS 

Decision Notice D150086MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the work undertaken by the Environmental 
Protection Team and the Food and Safety Team.  Particular reference 
was made to the development of the Kent and Medway Health and 
Safety Memorandum of Understanding – Flexible Warranting Scheme 



HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD

9 November 2015

3

which would enable the appointment and indemnity of suitably qualified 
Inspectors to undertake work across local authorities within Kent.  An 
update was also provided on progress with the Retrofitting Project to 
reduce emissions from buses being undertaken in partnership with 
Maidstone Borough Council, Kent County Council and Arriva Buses.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the Kent and Medway Health and Safety Memorandum of 
Understanding in respect of the Flexible Warranting Scheme be 
signed by the Borough Council; and

(2) in the event of the project group deeming it feasible, the 
continuation of the Retrofitting Project be supported. 

HE 15/23   SYRIAN REFUGEES 

Decision Notice D150087MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Relocation 
Scheme, a managed migration scheme run by the United Nations High 
Commission for Refugees (UNHCR) and outlined current national and 
local government initiatives to accommodate refugees fleeing Syria.  The 
report outlined how the Borough Council, working with partners, could 
assist in the resettlement of Syrians from the refugee camps over a five 
year period.  

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the Borough Council’s formal participation in the Syrian 
Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme be agreed; and

(2) the Home Office be advised that the Borough Council hopes to 
offer to resettle 10 Syrian refugee households over the next 
5 years.

HE 15/24   LEGISLATIVE CHANGES IN THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR 
FROM 1 OCTOBER 2015 

Decision Notice D150088MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on legislative changes in the Private Rented 
Sector introduced by the Deregulation Act 2015 and the Smoke and 
Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015.  



HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD

9 November 2015

4

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) delegated Authority be granted to the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health to implement and enforce the 
requirements of the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm 
(England) Regulations 2015; and

(2) the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health be 
authorised to publish a statement of principles on the Council’s 
website defining how a penalty charge for a breach of the Smoke 
and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 is 
determined and to determine the amount of penalty charge to be 
applied.  

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

HE 15/25   HOUSING SERVICE UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on key issues relating to the Housing Service 
and made particular reference to proposals contained in the Housing 
and Planning Bill 2015 and the Welfare Reform and Work Bill 2015 and 
the delivery of Affordable Housing across the Borough. 

HE 15/26   KENT RESOURCE PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE 

Further to the presentation provided by the Kent Resource Partnership 
Manager, the report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and 
Technical Services provided information and updates on the project 
work being undertaken within the Borough.  

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

HE 15/27   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm


